No. A-12025/3/2022-Estt.(Hqrs)/(E-22960) Government of India भारत सरकार

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्रालय Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying पशुपालन और डेयरी विभाग

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 Dated, the 31st December, 2024

OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of the recommendations of UPSC vide letter no. 1/37(12)/2023-R.1/(63) dated 25.07.2024, **Dr. Malay Das** is hereby taken on the rolls of this Department to the post of Livestock Officer w.e.f. 12.12.2024(FN) in Level-10 (Rs.56100-177500) of the Pay Matrix + NPA on Direct Recruit basis after being released from his previous office i.e. Govt. of West Bengal on 10.12.2024(AN).

- 2. The salary of Dr. Malay Das shall be paid by this Department from the date of his joining in this Department.
- 3. Dr. Malay Das will be on probation for a period of one (01) year from the date of his appointment in this Department.

(Vikash Kumar Vikrosy) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. 011-23382779

Distribution: -

- Dr. Malay Das, Livestock Officer, Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairving.
- Sr. PPS/ PPS/ PS to AS(VJ)/ AHC/ JS(LH)/ JS(Admn.)/ Advisor (Stats.), DAHD.
- 3. Shri Amrish Kumar, Deputy Secretary (R-1), UPSC, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi-110069 w.r.t. their Letter No. 1/37(12)/2023-R.1/(63) dated 25.07.204.
- 4. The Block Livestock Development Officer, BDO Complex, Mal Bazar, Jalpaiguri, Govt. of West Bengal 735221. You are requested to kindly transfer the updated service book, LPC and original copies of medical certificate and police verification i.r.o. Dr. Malay Das, Livestock Officer to this Department at the earliest, for further maintenance/record by this Department.
- 5. The Pay & Accounts Officer (Sectt.II), Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Jeevan Tara Building, New Delhi.
- 6. The Pay and Accounts Officer (Sectt.I), Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. SO(Cash) /DDO / General Administration/ Vigilance Section/ RTI/ Parliament/ IFD.
- 8. Service Book / Personal File / Guard File.
- 9. NIC for uploading the above order on the website of this Department.